

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4243/2008

CHANDRIKA PRASAD YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 08/08/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chandan Kr., Adv.
for Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Nobody is present for the petitioner.

There is no proof of service of notice upon Respondent Nos. 2
and 3.Fresh notice be issued and forwarded for service upon
Respondent Nos.2 and 3 to the District court, Patna with a specific
direction to the serving officer to serve the notice immediately and
to file appropriate affidavit, without fail. Respondent No.1 is also
directed to instruct the concerned authority of Respondent No.2
to

..2/-

.2.

accept the notice even if they have received the notice by Registered
Post A.D. and to acknowledge the receipt on paper, without fail.
For the purpose, Respondent No.1 may instruct the concerned
police station to serve Respondent Nos.2 and 3 and to confirm the
service, without fail.In view of the nature of petition and urgency disclosed by the
petitioner in the petition itself, petitioner is also directed to take
additional notice as a dasti service and to approach above

authorities for the purpose. Respondent No.1 has to help the petitioner to confirm the service of notice at the earliest, as directed hereinabove.

Such notice be issued, without fail, before 12th August, 2008. Office is also directed to inquire about the outcome of the Registered Post from the concerned postal authority.

List the matter on 21.8.2008.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar