

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4243/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 07/05/2008 in CRWJC No. 337/2008 of the HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

CHANDRIKA PRASAD YADAV

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 04/12/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.

Mr. Parveen K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rashid Izahar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

When the matter was called out, a letter sent by Senior Superintendent of Police, Patna, addressed to Shri Gopal Singh, Standing Counsel for the State of Bihar, has been produced before us wherein it is stated:

"With reference to the above reference and subject, I would like to inform you that, in compliance to the order of Supreme Court of India, the action taken report with regard to the steps taken for the recovery of Ruchi Kumari has already been sent to you through Fax Message, mentioning therein that the Police has taken all steps to trace out the victim Ruchi Kumari and conducted the raids at different places, but Ruchi Kumari could not be traced out till now.

-2-

That, with respect to the appearance of undersigned before the court on 04.12.2008, most respectfully it is to be informed that, the Winter Session of Bihar Assembly is going to commence from 02.12.2008. After the incident of Mumbai a critical situation has arisen and in this circumstances, it is most essential to keep strict vigil over the entire situation for maintaining law & order and tranquility."

Put up the matter in the first week of January, 2009.

If Ruchi Kumari is traced out by that date, the Senior Superintendent of Police, Patna, shall cause her to be produced before us on that date. However, it is

made clear that he himself need not be personally present in Court.

Let a copy of the report submitted by the Member Secretary of the Bihar State Legal Services Authority be made available to the learned counsel for the parties.

(A.S. BISHT) (PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ) COURT
MASTER COURT MASTER
ITEM NO.10 COURT NO.4 SECTION IIA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4243/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 07/05/2008 in CRWJC No. 337/2008 of the HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

CHANDRIKA PRASAD YADAV Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 04/12/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi,Adv.
Mr. Parveen K. Singh,Adv.
Mr. Rashid Izahar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Kumar,Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

When the matter was called out, a letter sent by Senior Superintendent of Police, Patna, addressed to Shri Gopal Singh, Standing Counsel for the State of Bihar, has been produced before us wherein it is stated:

"With reference to the above reference and subject, I would like to inform you that, in compliance to the order of Supreme Court of India, the action taken report with regard to the steps taken for the recovery of Ruchi Kumari has already been sent to you through Fax Message, mentioning therein that the Police has taken all steps to trace out the victim Ruchi Kumari and conducted the raids at different places, but Ruchi Kumari could not be traced out till now.

-2-

That, with respect to the appearance of undersigned before the court on 04.12.2008, most respectfully it is to be informed that, the Winter Session of Bihar Assembly is going to commence from 02.12.2008. After the incident of Mumbai a critical

situation has arisen and in these circumstances, it is most essential to keep strict vigil over the entire situation for maintaining law & order and tranquility."

Put up the matter in the first week of January, 2009.

If Ruchi Kumari is traced out by that date, the Senior Superintendent of Police, Patna, shall cause her to be produced before us on that date. However, it is made clear that he himself need not be personally present in Court.

Let a copy of the report submitted by the Member Secretary of the Bihar State Legal Services Authority be made available to the learned counsel for the parties.

(A.S. BISHT)
MASTER

COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ) COURT