

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4 2 4 3 / 2 0 0 8

(From the judgement and order dated 07 / 0 5 / 2 0 0 8 in Cr.W J C No.3 3 7 / 2 0 0 8
of The HIGH COUR T OF PA T N A)

CHAN D R I K A P R A S A D Y A D A V

Petitioner(s)

VER SUS

STA T E OF BIH A R & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for directions and office report][For final disposal]

Date: 06 / 0 1 / 2 0 0 9 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON' B L E MR. JUS T I C E S.B. SINH A

HON' B L E DR. JUS T I C E MUKUN D A K A M SHA R M A

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajiv Shan k a r Dvivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Vimla Sinha, Adv. for
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
OR D E R

We notice a very disturbing state of affairs in this case. The first
being a statement made on oath by the petitioner by way of an additional
affidavit affirmed on 15 th
December 2008 that he is being op
enly
threatened to withdraw this case or accept that the girl, viz., Ruchi
Ku m a r i, was with him only. Today before us, the learned counsel
appearing for the petitioner made a statement that the 16 year old son of
the petitioner has also been picked up on 25 th
December 2008 by the pol
ice
and his whereabouts are not known. It is further more stated that even the
police authorities had raided his house to find out the girl but she was not
found there.

S.L. P .(Crl.)No.4 2 4 3 / 0 8 (contd.)

- 2 -

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent- State, however,
stated on instructions, that the petitioner himself is involved in the matter
of escape of Ruchi Ku m a r i along with three other girls.

A photocopy of a
statement made by one Meera Ku m a r i, which is in Hindi language, has
been produced before us to contend that the petitioner himself took away
his daughter along with three other girls. According to learne
d counsel,
Meera Ku m a r i was found in her home.

Let the statements made by the learned counsel for the parties
before us be placed by way of affidavits which must be filed by Friday, the
09 th Ja nu a ry 20 0 9 . The learned counsel for the State is requested

to send

copies of the affidavits filed by the petitioner to the Director General of Police, Patna by FAX who shall send a Status Report by Wednesday, the 14th January 2009 to this Court.

List the matter on Friday, the 16

th

January 2009.

(Subhash Chander)

(Pushap Lata Bhar

dwarj)

A.R.- cum- P.S.

Court Master