

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 296 OF 2009

CHANDRIKA PRASAD YADAV

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report for direction)

Date: 14/03/2011 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Counsel appearing for the appellant states that he is filing counter affidavit. Let the same be filed within a week. Rejoinder thereto, if any, could be filed by the State of Bihar.

Status Report has been brought by the Inspector of Police who is also the Investigating Officer of the Alamganj Police case No. 192 of 2008 and is also present in Court, pursuant to our earlier order. The copy of the same has been furnished to the counsel appearing for the petitioner in the Court. He seeks for two weeks' time to file response thereto. He is permitted to do so. It is stated in the aforesaid Status Report filed by the Investigating Officer that the investigation in the aforesaid case is almost complete and that the allegations are found to be correct against some of the persons mentioned in paragraph 5 of the said Status Report. Since a police case is registered and an investigation was carried out, the same must be brought to a logical end. If in the report of the investigation someone is prima facie found guilty of the offence alleged, steps in accordance with law has to be taken. The Investigating Officer shall proceed in the matter in accordance with law and do the needful within four weeks from today. The personal appearance of the Investigation Officer is dispensed with until further orders. Status report shall also be filed by him within four weeks.

The matter shall be listed after eight weeks.

(NEELAM GULATI)
Sr. P.A.

(RENU DIWAN)
COURT MASTER