

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 296 of 2009

CHANDRIKA PRASAD YADAV

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard.

The matter of tracing the missing girl Ruchi Kumari has been dealt with in earlier orders of this Court. As per final status report filed on 10th October, 2017, it is stated that the State could not achieve any progress in the matter.

We are of the view that it will be appropriate if the matter is now dealt with by the High Court for the further course of action. We remand the matter to the High Court.

The matter may be listed before the High Court on Monday, the 11th December, 2017.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of.

.....J.
(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)

.....J.
(UDAY UMESH LALIT)

New Delhi,
October 27, 2017.

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 296/2009

CHANDRIKA PRASAD YADAV

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-10-2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In terms of the signed order, the appeal is disposed of.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed
of.

(MAHABIR SINGH)
COURT MASTER

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)